

**Court No. - 45**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1882 of 1988

**Appellant :-** Bhagwat

**Respondent :-** State

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Keshav Sahai

**Counsel for Respondent :-** D.G.A.,M.C. Singh

**Hon'ble Pritinker Diwaker,J.**

**Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava,J.**

**Order on Criminal Misc. Application No. 3 of 2022 & Delay  
Condonation Application No. 2 of 2022**

Sri Abhijit Saxena, counsel for the legal representatives of deceased appellant no. 1/Bhagwat.

This application has been filed by the legal representatives of deceased appellant no. 1/Bhagwat for bringing them on record so as to pursue the appeal on behalf of the deceased appellant no. 1 along with an application seeking condonation of delay.

For the reasons mentioned in the affidavit filed in support of the application seeking condonation of delay, we are satisfied that sufficient cause has been shown for condoning the delay in filing the application. We are also satisfied that there are sufficient cause shown by Smt. Paro wife of late Bhagwat and Raj Kumar & Harpal Singh, both sons of late Bhagwat, to be brought them on record and to pursue this appeal on behalf of deceased appellant no. 1.

Accordingly, delay in filing the application is condoned.

Both the applications are allowed.

The legal representatives of deceased appellant no. 1/Bhagwat is permitted to prosecute the appeal on behalf of the deceased appellant no. 1.

Registry to make necessary amendment in the cause title of the appeal.

**Order Date :-** 21.12.2022

nd

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.)      (Pritinker Diwaker, J.)